
Descendancy of

Nicolas Degive





Michel DEGIVE

Descendancy of

Nicolas Degive



© Patronomia, 2020.

www.patronomia.com

contact@patronomia.com



BIOGRAPHIES





I.  Nicolas  Degive.  He got  married  a  first  time on 29 September
1602  in Huy to Dieudonnee Thyri, 22 years old, who was born in
1580.  She died on 20 February 1605 at the age of  241,  and was
buried in Saint-Georges-en-Rioul. This couple had two sons – Nicolas
(1602) and Jean Degive (1605-1669).

He  got  married  a  second  time  in  1606  in  Huy  to  Marguerite
Deprez.

Children from the first couple:

1. Nicolas  Degive.  He  was  born  on  29 September  1602  in
Saint-Georges-en-Rioul.

2. Jean Degive. See below in  II page  7.

Children from the second couple: no posterity

See table page  23.

II. Jean Degive. He was born on 17 February 1605 in Huy. He died
on 16 November 1669 at the age of 64. He got married  in Huy to
Marguerite Romboux, who was born in 1610. She died on 3 June
1650  in Huy at the age of 39. This couple had three sons and a
daughter  –  Pierre  (1628),  Jean  (1631-1699),  Pierre  (1651) and
Jeanne Degive (1655).

1. Pierre Degive. He was born on 7 September 1628, and got
married to Jeanne Neuville.

2. Jean Degive. See below in  III page 8.

3. Pierre Degive. He was born on 11 December 1651.

4. Jeanne Degive. She was born on 3 May 1655.

See table page  24.

1 She died 3 days after her second child's birth.

7 



III.  Jean Degive. He was born on 26 September 1631  in Huy. He
died on 23 September 1699  in Landenne at the age of 67. He got
married on 8 May 1651 2 in Huy, while he was 19,  to  Catherine
Fronville.  This  couple  had  four  sons  –  Nicolas  (1654),  Jacques
(1665), Pierre Francois (1669-1726) and Jean Paul Degive (†1719).

1. Nicolas Degive. He was born in 1654, and got married on
21 September  1688  in  Huy,  while  he  was  34,  to  Marie
Catherine Grimont,  25 years old, who was born in 1663.
This  couple  had four  sons  and a  daughter  –  Jean  Nicolas
(1693), Etienne Joseph (1695), Nicolas (1697), Albert Joseph
(1700) and Marie Marguerite Degive (1703).

a) Jean Nicolas Degive. He was born in 1693.

b) Etienne Joseph Degive. He was born in 1695.

c) Nicolas Degive. He was born in 1697, and got married in
1734, while he was 37, to Marie Anne Vanest, 29 years
old, who was born in 1705. This couple had a daughter,
namely:

i. Marie Catherine Degive. She was born in 1735. She
died in 1794 at the age of 59.

d) Albert Joseph Degive. He was born in 1700.

e) Marie Marguerite Degive. She was born in 1703.

2. Jacques Degive. He was born in 1665.

3. Pierre Francois Degive. See below in  IV page  8.

4. Jean  Paul  Degive,  Cure  a  Landenne  Meuse.  He  died  on
4 May 1719.

See table page 25.

IV. Pierre Francois Degive. He was born on 16 May 1669 in Huy.
He  died  on  6 February  1726  in  Stree  at  the  age  of  56.  He  got
married to Dorothee Thirifay. This couple had four daughters and
three sons – Marie Elisabeth (1703), Dorothy (1705), Pierre Francois

2 The groom’s mother, Marguerite Romboux (1610-1650), had passed away 11 months earlier.

8 



(1709), Nicolas (1711), Marie-Christine (1713), Hubert (1716-1797)
and Marie-Agnes Degive (1718).

1. Marie Elisabeth Degive. She was born in 1703 in Stree.

2. Dorothy Degive. She was born on 1 January 1705.

3. Pierre Francois Degive. He was born in 1709.

4. Nicolas Degive. He was born in 1711.

5. Marie-Christine Degive. She was born in 1713.

6. Hubert Degive. See below in V page 9.

7. Marie-Agnes Degive. She was born in 1718.

See table page  26.

V.  Hubert Degive. He was born on 23 February 1716  in Marchin.
He died on 24 March 1797 in Vierset-Barse belgium at the age of 81.
He  got  married  to  Marie-Catherine  Foulon,  who  was  born  in
Vierset-Barse. She died on 10 October 1777 in Huy. This couple had
four sons and a daughter – Hubert Joseph (1760-1823), Jean Joseph
(1762),  Louis-Jean  (1772-1855),  Marie-Agnes and  Michel  Degive
(†1879).

1. Hubert  Joseph  Degive.  Author  of  the  elder  branch.  See
below in VI page  10.

2. Jean Joseph  Degive.  Author  of  the  younger  branch.  See
below in VI page  10.

3. Louis-Jean Degive. Author of the younger branch. See below
in VI page 11.

4. Marie-Agnes Degive. She got married to X Murraille.

5. Michel Degive. He died in 1879.

See table page  27.

9 



Elder branch

VI.  Hubert  Joseph  Degive.  He  was  born  on  4 January  1760  in
Vierset-Barse. He died on 17 April 1823  in Wasseige at the age of
63. He got married  to  Marie-Therese-Isabelle Duchene, who was
born on 4 April 1766  in Saint-Nicolas les Liege. This couple had a
daughter, namely:

1. Amelie-Therese Degive.  She was born in 1800  in Vierset.
She died on 11 May 1871 in Hemptine at the age of 70. She
got married  to  Hubert Joseph de Give, her first cousin on
father's side3, who was born in 1799 in Seraing. He died on
17 June 1866 in Hemptine at the age of 66. This couple had
a son, namely:

a) Alfred Hubert Joseph Degive.  He was born on 1 July
1837 in Wasseiges. He died in Anvers. He got married a
first  time  to  Marie-Lambertine-Nathalie  Pirnay.  This
couple had a daughter, namely: Marie Joseph Christine
Degive (1865-1865).

He got married a second time to Valentine Ledelier. She
died  in  Anvers.  This  couple  had  a  daughter,  namely:
Caroline Degive (1882).

Children from the first couple:

i. Marie  Joseph Christine  Degive.  She  was  born on
21 November 1865. She died on the same day.

Children from the second couple:

i. Caroline Degive.  She was born in 1882  in Anvers,
and got married to Jean-Joseph Vandeveld.

See table page 28.

Middle branch

VI.  Jean  Joseph  Degive.  He  was  born  on  9 February  1762  in
Vierset-Barse.  He died  in  Hermalle  sous  Huy.  He  got  married  to
Marie-Catherine Souris, who was born in 1755. This couple had a
son, namely:

1. Hubert Joseph de Give. He was born in 1799 in Seraing. He
died on 17 June 1866 in Hemptine at the age of 66. He got

3 First common ancestor: Hubert Degive (1716-1797). See table page 39

10 



married  to  Amelie-Therese  Degive,  his  first  cousin  on
father's side4, who was born in 1800 in Vierset. She died on
11 May 1871 in Hemptine at the age of 70. This couple had a
son, namely:

Posterity: see Amelie-Therese Degive and  Hubert de Give
page  10.

See table page  29.

Younger branch

VI. Louis-Jean Degive. He was born on 16 October 1772 in Vierset-
Barse. He died on 29 January 1855 in Terwagne at the age of 82. He
got married to Francoise Fabry. This couple had six daughters and
two  sons  –  Louise  (1814-1888),  Louis  (1818-1900),  Clementine
(1820-1905),  Pauline  (1821-1911),  Noel  (1822-1880),  Emerence
(1828-1917), Lambertine (1830-1899) and Victoire Degive.

1. Louise Degive. She was born in 1814  in Fraiture belgium.
She died on 25 November 1888 in terwagne at the age of 74.
She  got  married  to  Joseph  Decelle.  This  couple  had  a
daughter, namely:

a) Hortense Degive. She was born on 29 September 1840
in terwagne. She died there on 11 February 1908 at the
age of 67.

2. Louis Degive. He was born on 17 July 1818 in Terwagne. He
died there on 6 January 1900 at the age of 81.

3. Clementine  Degive.  She  was  born  on  7 January  1820  in
Terwagne. She died there on 3 May 1905 at the age of 85.
She  got  married  to  Nicolas  Collinge,  who  was  born  on
1 December  1814  in  Terwagne.  He  died  there  on  27 July
1901 at the age of 86.

4. Pauline Degive. She was born on 17 May 1821 in Terwagne.
She died there on 25 August 1911 at the age of 90. She got
married  to  Louis Vincent, who was born in 1803. He died
on 11 August 1878 in Terwagne at the age of 75. This couple
had a daughter, namely:

a) Elisa  Vincent.  She  was  born  on  18 August  1852  in
Linchet. She died on 23 June 1934 in terwagne at the age
of 81.

4 First common ancestor: Hubert Degive (1716-1797). See table page 39

11 



5. Noel Degive. See below in VII page  12.

6. Emerence  Degive.  She  was  born  on  17 January  1828  in
Terwagne. She died there on 30 October 1917 at the age of
89.

7. Lambertine Degive.  She was born on 2 February 1830  in
Terwagne. She died on 7 April 1899 in Jeneffe at the age of
69. She got married to Nicolas Lafontaine, who was born in
1830 in Barse. This couple had three daughters and a son –
Valerie  (1862),  Marie  (1864),  Jules  (1867) and  Flore
Lafontaine (1871).

a) Valerie Lafontaine. She was born on 29 December 1862
in marchin.

b) Marie  Lafontaine.  She  was  born  on  29 June  1864  in
marchin.

c) Jules Lafontaine. He was born on 17 December 1867 in
marchin.

d) Flore  Lafontaine.  She  was  born  on  31 May  1871  in
marchin.

8. Victoire Degive. She was born in Terwagne.

See table page 30.

VII.  Noel Degive. He was born on 4 November 1822 in Terwagne.
He died on 3 August 1880  in Aubange at  the age of  57.  He got
married on 4 June 1860, while he was 37, to Josephine Bertrand,
21 years old, who was born on 19 July 1838  in Rotheux-Rimiere.
She  died  on  7 January  1924  in  Aubange  at  the  age  of  85.  This
couple  had seven sons  and  four  daughters  –  Julien  (1861-1863),
Louis Joseph Zacharie (1862-1890), Maria (1864-1937), Leon (1866-
1942), Louisa (1868-1956), Theophile Hubert Joseph (1869-1918),
Noel  (1871-1917),  Jean-Baptise  (1873-1938),  Celina  (1875-1965),
Adolphe (1880-1922) and Flore Degive (1880-1958).

1. Julien Degive. He was born on 15 March 1861 in Nandrin.
He died on 19 August 1863 at the age of 29 months.

12 



2. Louis  Joseph  Zacharie  Degive.  He  was  born  on
17 November 1862 in Nandrin. He died on 25 January 1890
in Aubange at the age of 27.

3. Maria Degive. She was born on 17 October 1864 in Nandrin.
She died on 1 December 1937 in Aubange at the age of 73.
She  got  married  to  Leopold  Schmidt,  who  was  born  on
21 August  1873  in  aubange.  He  died  in  1946  in  Bertrix
Belgium at the age of 72.

4. Leon Degive. He was born on 22 June 1866 in Aubange. He
died on 12 January 1942  in Nice at the age of 75. He got
married  on  7 March  1908,  while  he  was  41,  to  Augusta
Duchemin, 29 years old, who was born on 4 March 1879 in
Tournai Belgique.

5. Louisa  Degive.  She  was  born  on  10 January  1868  in
Aubange. She died there on 5 July 1956 at the age of 88. She
got  married  on  15 November  1889,  while  she  was  21,  to
Eugene  Balestrie,  30  years  old,  who  was  born  on
14 January 1859  in Dour. He died on 9 December 1934 at
the age of 75. This couple had two sons and two daughters –
Lucienne  (1891-1891),  Jeanne  (1894),  Marcel  (1895) and
Marguerite Balestrie (1896).

a) Lucienne Balestrie. He was born on 20 August 1891 in
Verviers belgium. He died in 1891.

b) Jeanne Balestrie. She was born on 7 February 1894.

c) Marcel  Balestrie.  He  was  born  on  20 July  1895  in
Nivelles,  and  got  married  to  Simone  Frere,  who  was
born on 20 July 1895.

d) Marguerite  Balestrie.  She  was  born  on  26 September
1896 in Nivelles.

6. Theophile Hubert Joseph Degive. See below in VIII page 14.

7. Noel Degive. He was born on 4 August 1871 in Aubange. He
died on 18 March 1917 in Grimbergen at the age of 45.

8. Jean-Baptise  Degive.  He  was  born  on  13 June  1873  in
Aubange. He died on 6 February 1938  in Terwagne at the
age of 64.

9. Celina  Degive.  She  was  born  on  8 September  1875  in
Aubange. She died on 26 April 1965 in Thimeon at the age of

13 



89. She got married  to  Jules Schneider, who was born on
9 June  1887  in  Aubange.  He  died  on  27 August  1936  in
Marchienne-au-Pont at the age of 49. This couple had two
sons  –  Jean-Joseph-Arsene  (1912-1927) and  Joseph-Rene-
Leon Schneider (1913-1916).

a) Jean-Joseph-Arsene  Schneider.  He  was  born  on
14 June 1912 in aubange. He died on 30 August 1927 at
the age of 15.

b) Joseph-Rene-Leon  Schneider.  He  was  born  on
12 November 1913. He died on 29 December 1916 at the
age of 3.

10. Adolphe  Degive.  He  was  born  on  31 January  1880  in
Aubange. He died on 6 November 1922  in Bruxelles at the
age of 42. He got married  to  Emma Cooseman,  who was
born on 6 August 1882 in Kessel-Loo.

11. Flore Degive. She was born on 16 October 1880 in Aubange.
She died on 25 January 1958 in Thimeon at the age of 77.

See table page 31.

VIII.  Theophile  Hubert  Joseph  Degive.  He  was  born  on
25 September  1869  in  Aubange.  He  died  on  30 October  1918  in
Nnamur at the age of 49. He got married on 14 September 1901  in
Bellefontaine, while he was 31, to Leonie Cady, 24 years old, who
was born on 15 November 1876 in Villers-devant-Orval. She died on
16 September 1966 in Namur at the age of 89. This couple had four
sons – Fernand Jean-Louis Auguste (1903), Marcel Paul Noel (1911-
1991), Andre Leon Fernand (1913-1977) and Jean Theophile Andre
Degive (1914-2004).

1. Fernand  Jean-Louis  Auguste  Degive.  He  was  born  on
18 February 1903 in Arlon, and got married to Marie-Louise
Ermens, who was born on 24 August 1910 in Bruxelles. She
died there on 15 August 1974 at the age of 63. This couple
had a son and two daughters  –  Henri  (1938-1938),  Marie
Henriette (1939-2007) and Colette Degive (1941-2012).

a) Henri Degive. He was born on 28 June 1938 in Huy. He
died there on the same day.

14 



b) Marie  Henriette  Degive.  She  was  born  on  15 August
1939 in Huy. She died on 28 October 2007 in Bruxelles at
the age of 68.

c) Colette  Degive.  She  was  born  on  1 January  1941  in
Bruxelles. She died there on 4 April 2012 at the age of
71. She got married to  Joseph Bernaert, who was born
on 28 November 1936. This couple had two sons – Johan
and Christophe Bernaert.

i. Johan Bernaert.

ii. Christophe Bernaert.

2. Marcel Paul Noel Degive. See below in  IX page  15.

3. Andre Leon Fernand Degive. He was born on 13 May 1913
in Namur. He died there on 18 August 1977 at the age of 64.
He got married  to  Suzanne Lerminiaux, who was born on
21 June  1921  in  Foret.  She  died  on  28 October  2010  in
Namur at the age of 89. This couple had a son, namely:

a) Guy Jean Marcel Degive. He was born on 27 July 1953
in Namur.

4. Jean Theophile Andre Degive. See below in  IX page 18.

See table page  32.

IX.  Marcel  Paul  Noel  Degive.  He  was  born  on  8 July  1911  in
Namur. He died on 1 September 1991 in Bruxelles at the age of 80.
He got married to Marie Paillet, who was born on 19 April 1915 in
Namur. She died on 19 March 1984  in Bruxelles at the age of 68.
This couple had two daughters and two sons – Jacqueline (1945),
Nicole  (1949),  Michel  Marie  Joseph  (1954) and  Pierre  Degive
(1956).

1. Jacqueline  Degive.  She  was  born  on  4 August  1945  in
Bruxelles, and got married a first time on 27 July 1978  in
bruxelles, while she was 32,  to  Roland Matthys,  33 years
old,  who  was  born  on  5 September  1944  in  bru.  They
divorced. This couple had three daughters – Nathalie (1970),
Sandrine (1972) and Isabelle Matthys (1975).

She got married a  second time on 16 September 1989  in

15 



bruxelles, while she was 44, to Jean-Pierre Leleux, 48 years
old, who was born on 14 May 1941 in Bruxelles.

Children from the first couple:

a) Nathalie Matthys. She was born on 29 September 1970
in  Kinshasa,  and  got  married  on  29 June  1996  in
bruxelles,  while  she  was  25,  to  Philippe  Delvaux,  27
years  old,  who  was  born  on  30 September  1968  in
bruxelles.  This  couple  had  a  son  and  a  daughter  –
Gauthier (1997) and Eloise Delvaux (1998).

i. Gauthier Delvaux. He was born on 2 June 1997  in
bruxelles.

ii. Eloise Delvaux. She was born on 30 October 1998 in
bruxelles.

b) Sandrine Matthys. She was born on 21 October 1972 in
bruxelles,  and  got  married  on  14 September  1996  in
bruxelles,  while  she  was  23,  to  Francois  Henrion,  28
years old, who was born on 27 April 1968  in bruxelles.
This couple had two daughters and two sons – Maude
(1998), Martin (2000), Nathan (2003) and Lise Henrion
(2009).

i. Maude Henrion.  She was born on 17 July 1998  in
bruxelles.

ii. Martin Henrion. He was born on 24 March 2000 in
bruxelles.

iii. Nathan Henrion.  He was born on 26 May 2003  in
bruxelles.

iv. Lise  Henrion.  She  was  born on 13 March  2009  in
bruxelles.

c) Isabelle Matthys. She was born on 19 September 1975
in bruxelles. She is the mother of a son –.

i. Sacha Matthys.  He  was  born  on  17 June  2002  in
bruxelles.

Children from the second couple: no posterity

16 



2. Nicole Degive. She was born on 25 March 1949 in Namur,
and  got  married  on  3 June  1972,  while  she  was  23,  to
Francis  Wayens.  He  died  on  25 September  2018.  This
couple had two sons – Renaud (1975) and Benoit  Wayens
(1977).

a) Renaud  Wayens.  He  was  born  on  29 March  1975  in
Bruxelles.

b) Benoit  Wayens.  He  was  born  on  5 October  1977  in
Bruxelles.

3. Michel Marie Joseph Degive. He was born on 4 June 1954
in Namur, and got married on 2 August 1982  in Lake Tahoe,
while he was 28,  to  Susan Ann Fredericks,  26 years old,
who was born on 1 January 1956  in Petaluma. This couple
had a daughter, namely:

a) Sandra  Marie  Degive.  She  was  born  on  29 December
1983  in Ssanta Clara, and got married on 17 September
2010  in  Sierra  City,  while  she  was  26,  to  Eric
Etherington, 38 years old, who was born on 29 October
1971.  This  couple  had  a  son  and  a  daughter  –  Ryker
(2013) and Ripley Etherington (2015).

i. Ryker  Etherington.  He  was  born  on  16 January
2013 in Santa Rosa.

ii. Ripley Etherington. She was born on 21 June 2015
in Santa Rosa.

4. Pierre Degive. He was born on 25 March 1956  in Namur,
and  got  married  to  Sophie  N,  who  was  born  on
20 September  1956.  This  couple  had  three  sons  –  David
(1980), Sebastien (1982) and Jean-Christophe Degive (1989).

a) David Degive. He was born on 4 July 1980.

b) Sebastien Degive. He was born on 6 December 1982 in
Bruxelles.

c) Jean-Christophe Degive. He was born on 30 September
1989  in  Bruxelles,  and  got  acquainted  with  Valerie
Dewilde, who was born on 9 May 1986 in Bruxelles. This
couple had a son, namely:

i. Owen  Joseph  Degive  Dewilde.  He  was  born  on
29 September 2016 in Braine L'alleuld.

17 



See table page 33.

IX. Jean Theophile Andre Degive. He was born on 30 May 1914 in
Namur. He died there on 19 January 2004 at the age of 89. He got
married to Alberte Hicorne. This couple had three daughters and a
son  –  Monique  (1942-2014),  Jeannine  (1947),  Bernadette  (1950)
and Jean-Luc Degive (1958).

1. Monique Degive. She was born on 21 April 1942 in Namur.
She died there on 2 January 2014 at the age of 71. She got
married  to  Claude Germain. This couple had three sons –
Thierry (1967), Patrick and Pascal Germain.

a) Thierry  Germain.  He  was  born  on  9 March  1967  in
namur.

b) Patrick Germain.

c) Pascal Germain.

2. Jeannine Degive. She was born on 4 August 1947 in Namur,
and got married to Andre Daie. This couple had a daughter
and two sons – Dolores, Dacia and Dionis Daie.

a) Dolores Daie.

b) Dacia Daie.

c) Dionis Daie.

3. Bernadette Degive. She was born on 12 September 1950 in
Namur, and got married to Guy Mertens. This couple had a
daughter, namely:

a) Nathalie Mertens.

4. Jean-Luc  Degive.  He  was  born  on  14 February  1958  in
Namur, and got married  to  Brigitte Defoux, who was born
on 6 April 1959  in Bruxelles. This couple had a son and a
daughter – Xavier (1985) and Anne-Catherine Degive (1985).

a) Xavier Degive. He was born on 7 May 1985  in namur,
and got acquainted with  Dorothy Dupont.  This couple
had two sons – Noah (2015) and Eden Degive (2019).

18 



i. Noah Degive.  He  was  born  on  6 October  2015  in
Bruxelles.

ii. Eden Degive.  He was born on 24 January 2019  in
Bruxelles.

b) Anne-Catherine Degive. She was born on 7 May 1985 in
Namur.

See table page  34.

19 





CHARTS





I. Nicolas Degive 

See biography page  7.

I II II
I

IV

 N
ic

o
la

s 
 D

eg
iv

e 
  

×
 D

ie
u
d
o
n
n
ee

 
 T

h
yr

i 
 1

5
8
0
-1

6
0
5
 

×
 M

ar
gu

er
it

e 
 D

ep
re

z 
  

 N
ic

o
la

s 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

6
0
2
 

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
0
5
-1

6
6
9
 

×
 M

ar
gu

er
it

e 
 R

o
m

b
o
u
x 

 1
6
1
0
-1

6
5
0
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

23 



II. Jean Degive (1605-1669) 

See biography page 7.

II II
I

IV V

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
0
5
-1

6
6
9
 

×
 M

ar
gu

er
it

e 
 R

o
m

b
o
u
x 

 1
6
1
0
-1

6
5
0
 

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
2
8
 

×
 J

ea
n
n
e 

 N
eu

vi
ll

e 
  

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
3
1
-1

6
9
9
 

×
 C

at
h
er

in
e 

 F
ro

n
vi

ll
e 

  

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
5
1
 

 J
ea

n
n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
5
5
 

24 



III. Jean Degive (1631-1699) 

See biography page  8.

II
I

IV V V
I

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
3
1
-1

6
9
9
 

×
 C

at
h
er

in
e 

 F
ro

n
vi

ll
e 

  

 N
ic

o
la

s 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

6
5
4
 

×
 M

ar
ie

 
 G

ri
m

o
n
t 

 1
6
6
3
 

 J
ac

q
u
es

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

6
6
5
 

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
6
9
-1

7
2
6
 

×
 D

o
ro

th
ee

 
 T

h
ir

if
ay

 
  

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 †
1
7
1
9
 

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
9
3
 

 E
ti

en
n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
9
5
 

 N
ic

o
la

s 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

6
9
7
 

×
 M

ar
ie

 
 V

an
es

t 
 1

7
0
5
 

 A
lb

er
t 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
0
0
 

 M
ar

ie
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
0
3
 

 M
ar

ie
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
3
5
-1

7
9
4
 

25 



IV. Pierre Degive (1669-1726) 

See biography page 8.

IV V V
I

V
II

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
6
6
9
-1

7
2
6
 

×
 D

o
ro

th
ee

 
 T

h
ir

if
ay

 
  

 M
ar

ie
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
0
3
 

 D
o
ro

th
y 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
0
5
 

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
0
9
 

 N
ic

o
la

s 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
1
1
 

 M
ar

ie
-C

h
ri

st
in

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
1
3
 

 H
u
b
er

t 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
1
6
-1

7
9
7
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-C
at

h
er

in
e 

 F
o
u
lo

n
 

 †
1
7
7
7
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 M
ar

ie
-A

gn
es

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
1
8
 

26 



V. Hubert Degive (1716-1797) 

See biography page  9.

V V
I

V
II

V
II

I

 H
u
b
er

t 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
1
6
-1

7
9
7
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-C
at

h
er

in
e 

 F
o
u
lo

n
 

 †
1
7
7
7
 

 H
u
b
er

t 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
6
0
-1

8
2
3
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-T
h
er

es
e-

Is
ab

el
le

 
 D

u
ch

en
e 

 1
7
6
6
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
6
2
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-C
at

h
er

in
e 

 S
o
u
ri

s 
 1

7
5
5
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 L
o
u
is

-J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
7
2
-1

8
5
5
 

×
 F

ra
n
co

is
e 

 F
ab

ry
 

  

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 M
ar

ie
-A

gn
es

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
   ×  X

 
 M

u
rr

ai
ll

e 
  

 M
ic

h
el

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 †

1
8
7
9
 

27 



VI. Hubert Degive (1760-1823) 

See biography page 10.

V
I

V
II

V
II

I

IX

 H
u
b
er

t 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

7
6
0
-1

8
2
3
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-T
h
er

es
e-

Is
ab

el
le

 
 D

u
ch

en
e 

 1
7
6
6
 

 A
m

el
ie

-T
h
er

es
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
0
0
-1

8
7
1
 

×
 H

u
b
er

t 
 d

e 
G

iv
e 

 1
7
9
9
-1

8
6
6
 

 A
lf

re
d
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
3
7
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-L
am

b
er

ti
n
e-

N
at

h
al

ie
 

 P
ir

n
ay

 
  

×
 V

al
en

ti
n
e 

 L
ed

el
ie

r 
  

 M
ar

ie
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
5
-1

8
6
5
 

 C
ar

o
li

n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
8
2
 

×
 J

ea
n
-J

o
se

p
h
 

 V
an

d
ev

el
d
 

  

28 



VI. Jean Degive (1762) 

See biography page  10.

V
I

V
II

V
II

I

IX

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
6
2
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-C
at

h
er

in
e 

 S
o
u
ri

s 
 1

7
5
5
 

 H
u
b
er

t 
 d

e 
G

iv
e 

 1
7
9
9
-1

8
6
6
 

×
 A

m
el

ie
-T

h
er

es
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
0
0
-1

8
7
1
 

 V
o
ir

 p
lu

s 
h
a
u
t

▲

 V
o
ir

 p
lu

s 
h
a
u
t

▲

29 



VI. Louis-Jean Degive (1772-1855) 

See biography page 11.

V
I

V
II

V
II

I

IX

 L
o
u
is

-J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
7
7
2
-1

8
5
5
 

×
 F

ra
n
co

is
e 

 F
ab

ry
 

  

 L
o
u
is

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
1
4
-1

8
8
8
 

×
 J

o
se

p
h
 

 D
ec

el
le

 
  

 L
o
u
is

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
1
8
-1

9
0
0
 

 C
le

m
en

ti
n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
2
0
-1

9
0
5
 

×
 N

ic
o
la

s 
 C

o
ll

in
ge

 
 1

8
1
4
-1

9
0
1
 

 P
au

li
n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
2
1
-1

9
1
1
 

×
 L

o
u
is

 
 V

in
ce

n
t 

 1
8
0
3
-1

8
7
8
 

 N
o
el

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
2
2
-1

8
8
0
 

×
 J

o
se

p
h
in

e 
 B

er
tr

an
d
 

 1
8
3
8
-1

9
2
4
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 E
m

er
en

ce
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
2
8
-1

9
1
7
 

 L
am

b
er

ti
n
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
3
0
-1

8
9
9
 

×
 N

ic
o
la

s 
 L

af
o
n
ta

in
e 

 1
8
3
0
 

 V
ic

to
ir

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
  

 H
o
rt

en
se

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
4
0
-1

9
0
8
 

 E
li

sa
 

 V
in

ce
n
t 

 1
8
5
2
-1

9
3
4
 

 V
al

er
ie

 
 L

af
o
n
ta

in
e 

 1
8
6
2
 

 M
ar

ie
 

 L
af

o
n
ta

in
e 

 1
8
6
4
 

 J
u
le

s 
 L

af
o
n
ta

in
e 

 1
8
6
7
 

 F
lo

re
 

 L
af

o
n
ta

in
e 

 1
8
7
1
 

30 



VII. Noel Degive (1822-1880) 

See biography page  12.

V
II

V
II

I

IX X

 N
oe

l 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
2
2
-1

8
8
0
 

×
 J

os
ep

h
in

e 
 B

er
tr

an
d
 

 1
8
3
8
-1

9
2
4
 

 J
u
li

en
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
1
-1

8
6
3
 

 L
ou

is
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
2
-1

8
9
0
 

 M
ar

ia
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
4
-1

9
3
7
 

×
 L

eo
p
ol

d
 

 S
ch

m
id

t 
 1

8
7
3
-1

9
4
6
 

 L
eo

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
6
-1

9
4
2
 

×
 A

u
gu

st
a 

 D
u
ch

em
in

 
 1

8
7
9
 

 L
ou

is
a 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
6
8
-1

9
5
6
 

×
 E

u
ge

n
e 

 B
al

es
tr

ie
 

 1
8
5
9
-1

9
3
4
 

 T
h
eo

p
h
il

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
6
9
-1

9
1
8
 

×
 L

eo
n
ie

 
 C

ad
y 

 1
8
7
6
-1

9
6
6
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 N
oe

l 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
7
1
-1

9
1
7
 

 J
ea

n
-B

ap
ti

se
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
7
3
-1

9
3
8
 

 C
el

in
a 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
7
5
-1

9
6
5
 

×
 J

u
le

s 
 S

ch
n
ei

d
er

 
 1

8
8
7
-1

9
3
6
 

 A
d
ol

p
h
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
8
0
-1

9
2
2
 

×
 E

m
m

a 
 C

oo
se

m
an

 
 1

8
8
2
 

 F
lo

re
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
8
8
0
-1

9
5
8
 

 L
u
ci

en
n
e 

 B
al

es
tr

ie
 

 1
8
9
1
-1

8
9
1
 

 J
ea

n
n
e 

 B
al

es
tr

ie
 

 1
8
9
4
 

 M
ar

ce
l 

 B
al

es
tr

ie
 

 1
8
9
5
 

×
 S

im
on

e 
 F

re
re

 
 1

8
9
5
 

 M
ar

gu
er

it
e 

 B
al

es
tr

ie
 

 1
8
9
6
 

 J
ea

n
-J

os
ep

h
-A

rs
en

e 
 S

ch
n
ei

d
er

 
 1

9
1
2
-1

9
2
7
 

 J
os

ep
h
-R

en
e-

Le
on

 
 S

ch
n
ei

d
er

 
 1

9
1
3
-1

9
1
6
 

31 



VIII. Theophile Degive (1869-1918) 

See biography page 14.

V
II

I

IX X X
I

 T
h
eo

p
h
il

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

8
6
9
-1

9
1
8
 

×
 L

eo
n
ie

 
 C

ad
y 

 1
8
7
6
-1

9
6
6
 

 F
er

n
an

d
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
0
3
 

×
 M

ar
ie

-L
o
u
is

e 
 E

rm
en

s 
 1

9
1
0
-1

9
7
4
 

 M
ar

ce
l 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
1
1
-1

9
9
1
 

×
 M

ar
ie

 
 P

ai
ll

et
 

 1
9
1
5
-1

9
8
4
 

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 A
n
d
re

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
1
3
-1

9
7
7
 

×
 S

u
za

n
n
e 

 L
er

m
in

ia
u
x 

 1
9
2
1
-2

0
1
0
 

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
1
4
-2

0
0
4
 

×
 A

lb
er

te
 

 H
ic

o
rn

e 
  

 S
ee

 b
el

o
w

▼

 H
en

ri
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
3
8
-1

9
3
8
 

 M
ar

ie
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
3
9
-2

0
0
7
 

 C
o
le

tt
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
4
1
-2

0
1
2
 

×
 J

o
se

p
h
 

 B
er

n
ae

rt
 

 1
9
3
6
 

 J
o
h
an

 
 B

er
n
ae

rt
 

  

 C
h
ri

st
o
p
h
e 

 B
er

n
ae

rt
 

  

 G
u
y 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
5
3
 

32 



IX. Marcel Degive (1911-1991) 

See biography page  15.

IX X X
I

X
II

 M
ar

ce
l 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
1
1
-1

9
9
1
 

×
 M

ar
ie

 
 P

ai
ll

et
 

 1
9
1
5
-1

9
8
4
 

 J
ac

q
u
el

in
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
4
5
 

×
 R

o
la

n
d
 

 M
at

th
y
s 

 1
9
4
4
 

×
 J

ea
n
-P

ie
rr

e 
 L

el
eu

x 
 1

9
4
1
 

 N
ic

o
le

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
4
9
 

×
 F

ra
n
ci

s 
 W

ay
en

s 
 †

2
0
1
8
 

 M
ic

h
el

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
5
4
 

×
 S

u
sa

n
 

 F
re

d
er

ic
k
s 

 1
9
5
6
 

 P
ie

rr
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
5
6
 

×
 S

o
p
h
ie

 
 N

 
 1

9
5
6
 

 N
at

h
al

ie
 

 M
at

th
y
s 

 1
9
7
0
 

×
 P

h
il

ip
p
e 

 D
el

v
au

x 
 1

9
6
8
 

 S
an

d
ri

n
e 

 M
at

th
y
s 

 1
9
7
2
 

×
 F

ra
n
co

is
 

 H
en

ri
o
n
 

 1
9
6
8
 

 I
sa

b
el

le
 

 M
at

th
y
s 

 1
9
7
5
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 G
au

th
ie

r 
 D

el
v
au

x 
 1

9
9
7
 

 E
lo

is
e 

 D
el

v
au

x 
 1

9
9
8
 

 M
au

d
e 

 H
en

ri
o
n
 

 1
9
9
8
 

 M
ar

ti
n
 

 H
en

ri
o
n
 

 2
0
0
0
 

 N
at

h
an

 
 H

en
ri

o
n
 

 2
0
0
3
 

 L
is

e 
 H

en
ri

o
n
 

 2
0
0
9
 

 S
ac

h
a 

 M
at

th
y
s 

 2
0
0
2
 

 R
en

au
d
 

 W
ay

en
s 

 1
9
7
5
 

 B
en

o
it

 
 W

ay
en

s 
 1

9
7
7
 

 S
an

d
ra

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
8
3
 

×
 E

ri
c 

 E
th

er
in

gt
o
n
 

 1
9
7
1
 

 R
y
k
er

 
 E

th
er

in
gt

o
n
 

 2
0
1
3
 

 R
ip

le
y
 

 E
th

er
in

gt
o
n
 

 2
0
1
5
 

 D
av

id
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
8
0
 

 S
eb

as
ti

en
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
8
2
 

 J
ea

n
-C

h
ri

st
o
p
h
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
8
9
 

×
 V

al
er

ie
 

 D
ew

il
d
e 

 1
9
8
6
 

 O
w

en
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

D
ew

il
d
e 

 2
0
1
6
 

33 



IX. Jean Degive (1914-2004) 

See biography page 18.

IX X X
I

X
II

 J
ea

n
 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
1
4
-2

0
0
4
 

×
 A

lb
er

te
 

 H
ic

o
rn

e 
  

 M
o
n
iq

u
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
4
2
-2

0
1
4
 

×
 C

la
u
d
e 

 G
er

m
ai

n
 

  

 J
ea

n
n
in

e 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
4
7
 

×
 A

n
d
re

 
 D

ai
e 

  

 B
er

n
ad

et
te

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 1

9
5
0
 

×
 G

u
y 

 M
er

te
n
s 

  

 J
ea

n
-L

u
c 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
5
8
 

×
 B

ri
gi

tt
e 

 D
ef

o
u
x 

 1
9
5
9
 

 T
h
ie

rr
y 

 G
er

m
ai

n
 

 1
9
6
7
 

 P
at

ri
ck

 
 G

er
m

ai
n
 

  

 P
as

ca
l 

 G
er

m
ai

n
 

  

 D
o
lo

re
s 

 D
ai

e 
  

 D
ac

ia
 

 D
ai

e 
  

 D
io

n
is

 
 D

ai
e 

  

 N
at

h
al

ie
 

 M
er

te
n
s 

  

 X
av

ie
r 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
8
5
 

×
 D

o
ro

th
y 

 D
u
p
o
n
t 

  

 A
n
n
e-

C
at

h
er

in
e 

 D
eg

iv
e 

 1
9
8
5
 

 N
o
ah

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 2

0
1
5
 

 E
d
en

 
 D

eg
iv

e 
 2

0
1
9
 

34 



 

35 





COUSIN MARRIAGE





Amelie-Therese Degive (1800-1871) & Hubert de Give (1799-1866) 

See biography page  10.

I

II

III

 Hubert 
 Degive 

 1716-1797 

×
 Marie-Catherine 

 Foulon 
 †1777 

 Hubert 
 Degive 

 1760-1823 

×
 Marie-Therese-Isabelle 

 Duchene 
 1766 

 Jean 
 Degive 
 1762 

×
 Marie-Catherine 

 Souris 
 1755 

 Amelie-Therese 
 Degive 

 1800-1871 

 Hubert 
 de Give 

 1799-1866 

39 





INDEX





Names

B
Balestrie, Eugene (1859-1934).....................................................................................................................13
Balestrie, Jeanne (1894)..............................................................................................................................13
Balestrie, Lucienne (1891-1891)..................................................................................................................13
Balestrie, Marcel (1895)...............................................................................................................................13
Balestrie, Marguerite (1896)........................................................................................................................13
Bernaert, Christophe....................................................................................................................................15
Bernaert, Johan............................................................................................................................................15
Bernaert, Joseph (1936)...............................................................................................................................15
Bertrand, Josephine (1838-1924).................................................................................................................12

C
Cady, Leonie (1876-1966)............................................................................................................................14
Collinge, Nicolas (1814-1901)......................................................................................................................11
Cooseman, Emma (1882).............................................................................................................................14

D
Daie, Andre.................................................................................................................................................. 18
Daie, Dacia...................................................................................................................................................18
Daie, Dionis.................................................................................................................................................18
Daie, Dolores............................................................................................................................................... 18
Decelle, Joseph............................................................................................................................................11
Defoux, Brigitte (1959)................................................................................................................................18
Degive Dewilde, Owen Joseph (2016)..........................................................................................................17
Degive, Adolphe (1880-1922)................................................................................................................12, 14
Degive, Albert Joseph (1700).........................................................................................................................8
Degive, Alfred Hubert Joseph (1837)...........................................................................................................10
Degive, Amelie-Therese (1800-1871)...............................................................................................10, 11, 39
Degive, Andre Leon Fernand (1913-1977).............................................................................................14, 15
Degive, Anne-Catherine (1985)..............................................................................................................18, 19
Degive, Bernadette (1950)...........................................................................................................................18
Degive, Caroline (1882)...............................................................................................................................10
Degive, Celina (1875-1965)...................................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Clementine (1820-1905).................................................................................................................11
Degive, Colette (1941-2012)..................................................................................................................14, 15
Degive, David (1980)...................................................................................................................................17
Degive, Dorothy (1705).............................................................................................................................8, 9
Degive, Eden (2019)..............................................................................................................................18, 19
Degive, Emerence (1828-1917)..............................................................................................................11, 12
Degive, Etienne Joseph (1695).......................................................................................................................8
Degive, Fernand Jean-Louis Auguste (1903)................................................................................................14
Degive, Flore (1880-1958).....................................................................................................................12, 14
Degive, Guy Jean Marcel (1953)..................................................................................................................15
Degive, Henri (1938-1938)..........................................................................................................................14
Degive, Hortense (1840-1908).....................................................................................................................11
Degive, Hubert (1716-1797)....................................................................................................................9, 39
Degive, Hubert Joseph (1760-1823)...................................................................................................9, 10, 39
Degive, Jacqueline (1945)............................................................................................................................15
Degive, Jacques (1665)..................................................................................................................................8
Degive, Jean (1605-1669)..............................................................................................................................7
Degive, Jean (1631-1699)..........................................................................................................................7, 8
Degive, Jean Joseph (1762)...............................................................................................................9, 10, 39
Degive, Jean Nicolas (1693)..........................................................................................................................8
Degive, Jean Paul (†1719).............................................................................................................................8
Degive, Jean Theophile Andre (1914-2004).....................................................................................14, 15, 18
Degive, Jean-Baptise (1873-1938)..........................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Jean-Christophe (1989)...................................................................................................................17
Degive, Jean-Luc (1958)..............................................................................................................................18
Degive, Jeanne (1655)...................................................................................................................................7
Degive, Jeannine (1947)..............................................................................................................................18
Degive, Julien (1861-1863)..........................................................................................................................12
Degive, Lambertine (1830-1899)............................................................................................................11, 12
Degive, Leon (1866-1942)......................................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Louis (1818-1900)...........................................................................................................................11
Degive, Louis Joseph Zacharie (1862-1890)...........................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Louis-Jean (1772-1855)...............................................................................................................9, 11
Degive, Louisa (1868-1956)...................................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Louise (1814-1888).........................................................................................................................11
Degive, Marcel Paul Noel (1911-1991)..................................................................................................14, 15
Degive, Maria (1864-1937)....................................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Marie Catherine (1735-1794)............................................................................................................8

43 



Degive, Marie Elisabeth (1703)..................................................................................................................8, 9
Degive, Marie Henriette (1939-2007).....................................................................................................14, 15
Degive, Marie Joseph Christine (1865-1865)...............................................................................................10
Degive, Marie Marguerite (1703)...................................................................................................................8
Degive, Marie-Agnes......................................................................................................................................9
Degive, Marie-Agnes (1718)...........................................................................................................................9
Degive, Marie-Christine (1713)......................................................................................................................9
Degive, Michel (†1879)..................................................................................................................................9
Degive, Michel Marie Joseph (1954)......................................................................................................15, 17
Degive, Monique (1942-2014).....................................................................................................................18
Degive, Nicolas..............................................................................................................................................7
Degive, Nicolas (1602)...................................................................................................................................7
Degive, Nicolas (1654)...................................................................................................................................8
Degive, Nicolas (1697)...................................................................................................................................8
Degive, Nicolas (1711)...................................................................................................................................9
Degive, Nicole (1949)............................................................................................................................15, 17
Degive, Noah (2015)..............................................................................................................................18, 19
Degive, Noel (1822-1880)......................................................................................................................11, 12
Degive, Noel (1871-1917)......................................................................................................................12, 13
Degive, Pauline (1821-1911).......................................................................................................................11
Degive, Pierre (1628).....................................................................................................................................7
Degive, Pierre (1651).....................................................................................................................................7
Degive, Pierre (1956).............................................................................................................................15, 17
Degive, Pierre Francois (1669-1726)..............................................................................................................8
Degive, Pierre Francois (1709).......................................................................................................................9
Degive, Sandra Marie (1983).......................................................................................................................17
Degive, Sebastien (1982).............................................................................................................................17
Degive, Theophile Hubert Joseph (1869-1918).......................................................................................12-14
Degive, Victoire.....................................................................................................................................11, 12
Degive, Xavier (1985)..................................................................................................................................18
Delvaux, Eloise (1998).................................................................................................................................16
Delvaux, Gauthier (1997).............................................................................................................................16
Delvaux, Philippe (1968).............................................................................................................................16
Deprez, Marguerite........................................................................................................................................7
Dewilde, Valerie (1986)...............................................................................................................................17
Duchemin, Augusta (1879)..........................................................................................................................13
Duchene, Marie-Therese-Isabelle (1766)................................................................................................10, 39
Dupont, Dorothy..........................................................................................................................................18

E
Ermens, Marie-Louise (1910-1974)..............................................................................................................14
Etherington, Eric (1971)..............................................................................................................................17
Etherington, Ripley (2015)..........................................................................................................................17
Etherington, Ryker (2013)...........................................................................................................................17

F
Fabry, Francoise...........................................................................................................................................11
Foulon, Marie-Catherine (†1777).............................................................................................................9, 39
Fredericks, Susan Ann (1956)......................................................................................................................17
Frere, Simone (1895)...................................................................................................................................13
Fronville, Catherine.......................................................................................................................................8

G
Germain, Claude..........................................................................................................................................18
Germain, Pascal...........................................................................................................................................18
Germain, Patrick..........................................................................................................................................18
Germain, Thierry (1967)..............................................................................................................................18
de Give, Hubert Joseph (1799-1866).....................................................................................................10, 39
Grimont, Marie Catherine (1663)...................................................................................................................8

H
Henrion, Francois (1968).............................................................................................................................16
Henrion, Lise (2009)....................................................................................................................................16
Henrion, Martin (2000)................................................................................................................................16
Henrion, Maude (1998)................................................................................................................................16
Henrion, Nathan (2003)...............................................................................................................................16
Hicorne, Alberte...........................................................................................................................................18

L
Lafontaine, Flore (1871)..............................................................................................................................12
Lafontaine, Jules (1867)..............................................................................................................................12
Lafontaine, Marie (1864).............................................................................................................................12
Lafontaine, Nicolas (1830)...........................................................................................................................12

44 



Lafontaine, Valerie (1862)...........................................................................................................................12
Ledelier, Valentine.......................................................................................................................................10
Leleux, Jean-Pierre (1941)...........................................................................................................................16
Lerminiaux, Suzanne (1921-2010)...............................................................................................................15

M
Matthys, Isabelle (1975)........................................................................................................................15, 16
Matthys, Nathalie (1970).......................................................................................................................15, 16
Matthys, Roland (1944)...............................................................................................................................15
Matthys, Sacha (2002).................................................................................................................................16
Matthys, Sandrine (1972).......................................................................................................................15, 16
Mertens, Guy...............................................................................................................................................18
Mertens, Nathalie.........................................................................................................................................18
Murraille, X.................................................................................................................................................... 9

N
N, Sophie (1956)..........................................................................................................................................17
Neuville, Jeanne............................................................................................................................................7

P
Paillet, Marie (1915-1984)...........................................................................................................................15
Pirnay, Marie-Lambertine-Nathalie..............................................................................................................10

R
Romboux, Marguerite (1610-1650)................................................................................................................7

S
Schmidt, Leopold (1873-1946).....................................................................................................................13
Schneider, Jean-Joseph-Arsene (1912-1927)................................................................................................14
Schneider, Joseph-Rene-Leon (1913-1916)..................................................................................................14
Schneider, Jules (1887-1936).......................................................................................................................14
Souris, Marie-Catherine (1755)..............................................................................................................10, 39

T
Thirifay, Dorothee..........................................................................................................................................8
Thyri, Dieudonnee (1580-1605).....................................................................................................................7

V
Vandeveld, Jean-Joseph...............................................................................................................................10
Vanest, Marie Anne (1705)............................................................................................................................8
Vincent, Elisa (1852-1934)..........................................................................................................................11
Vincent, Louis (1803-1878)..........................................................................................................................11

W
Wayens, Benoit (1977).................................................................................................................................17
Wayens, Francis (†2018)..............................................................................................................................17
Wayens, Renaud (1975)...............................................................................................................................17

45 



Places

A
Anvers, Belgique..........................................................................................................................................10
Arlon, Belgique............................................................................................................................................14
Aubange, Belgique..................................................................................................................................12-14
aubange, Belgium...................................................................................................................................12-14

B
Barse, belgium.............................................................................................................................................12
Bellefontaine, Belgium.................................................................................................................................14
Bertrix Belgium............................................................................................................................................13
Braine L'alleuld, Belgium.............................................................................................................................17
bru............................................................................................................................................................... 15
Bruxelles, Belgique..................................................................................................................................14-19
bruxelles, belgium..................................................................................................................................15, 16

D
Dour, Belgique.............................................................................................................................................13

F
Foret, Belgique.............................................................................................................................................15
Fraiture belgium..........................................................................................................................................11

G
Grimbergen, Belgique..................................................................................................................................13

H
Hemptine, Belgique................................................................................................................................10, 11
Hermalle sous Huy, Belgique.......................................................................................................................10
Huy, Belgique.................................................................................................................................7-9, 14, 15

J
Jeneffe, Belgique..........................................................................................................................................12

K
Kessel-Loo, Belgique.....................................................................................................................................14
Kinshasa, Congo...........................................................................................................................................16

L
Lake Tahoe, Nevada, USA............................................................................................................................17
Landenne, Belgique........................................................................................................................................8
Linchet, Belgium..........................................................................................................................................11

M
Marchienne-au-Pont, Belgium......................................................................................................................14
Marchin, Belgique..........................................................................................................................................9
marchin, belgium.........................................................................................................................................12

N
Namur, Belgique.........................................................................................................................14, 15, 17-19
namur, Belgium...........................................................................................................................................18
Nandrin, Belgique..................................................................................................................................12, 13
Nice, France................................................................................................................................................. 13
Nivelles, belgium.........................................................................................................................................13
Nnamur, Belgique........................................................................................................................................14

P
Petaluma, Sonoma, California, USA.............................................................................................................17

R
Rotheux-Rimiere..........................................................................................................................................12

S
Saint-Georges-en-Rioul, Belgique...................................................................................................................7
Saint-Nicolas les Liege, Belgique..................................................................................................................10

46 



Santa Rosa, California, USA.........................................................................................................................17
Seraing, Belgique.........................................................................................................................................10
Sierra City, California..................................................................................................................................17
Ssanta Clara, California, USA.......................................................................................................................17
Stree, Belgique...........................................................................................................................................8, 9

T
Terwagne, Belgique.................................................................................................................................11-13
terwagne, Belgium.......................................................................................................................................11
Thimeon, Belgique.................................................................................................................................13, 14
Tournai Belgique..........................................................................................................................................13

V
Verviers belgium..........................................................................................................................................13
Vierset-Barse belgium....................................................................................................................................9
Vierset-Barse, Belgique.............................................................................................................................9-11
Vierset, Belgique....................................................................................................................................10, 11
Villers-devant-Orval, Belgique......................................................................................................................14

W
Wasseige, Belgique.......................................................................................................................................10
Wasseiges, Belgique.....................................................................................................................................10

47 



Occupations

C
Cure a Landenne Meuse.................................................................................................................................8

48 



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BIOGRAPHIES.............................................................................................................5
I. Nicolas Degive.................................................................................................................................7
    II. Jean Degive (1605-1669)...........................................................................................................7
        III. Jean Degive (1631-1699)......................................................................................................8
            IV. Pierre Francois Degive (1669-1726)..................................................................................8
                V. Hubert Degive (1716-1797)...........................................................................................9
Elder branch.....................................................................................................................................10
                    VI. Hubert Joseph Degive (1760-1823)........................................................................10
Middle branch..................................................................................................................................10
                    VI. Jean Joseph Degive (1762).....................................................................................10
Younger branch................................................................................................................................11
                    VI. Louis-Jean Degive (1772-1855)..............................................................................11
                        VII. Noel Degive (1822-1880)..................................................................................12
                            VIII. Theophile Hubert Joseph Degive (1869-1918).............................................14
                                IX. Marcel Paul Noel Degive (1911-1991)........................................................15
                                IX. Jean Theophile Andre Degive (1914-2004)................................................18

CHARTS....................................................................................................................21
I. Nicolas Degive...............................................................................................................................23
    II. Jean Degive (1605-1669).........................................................................................................24
        III. Jean Degive (1631-1699)....................................................................................................25
            IV. Pierre Degive (1669-1726)..............................................................................................26
                V. Hubert Degive (1716-1797).........................................................................................27
                    VI. Hubert Degive (1760-1823)....................................................................................28
                    VI. Jean Degive (1762).................................................................................................29
                    VI. Louis-Jean Degive (1772-1855)..............................................................................30
                        VII. Noel Degive (1822-1880)..................................................................................31
                            VIII. Theophile Degive (1869-1918).....................................................................32
                                IX. Marcel Degive (1911-1991)........................................................................33
                                IX. Jean Degive (1914-2004)...........................................................................34

COUSIN MARRIAGE..................................................................................................37
Amelie-Therese Degive (1800-1871) & Hubert de Give (1799-1866)................................................38

INDEX.......................................................................................................................39
Names.............................................................................................................................................. 41
Places............................................................................................................................................... 44
Occupations......................................................................................................................................46

49 



 

(en)

Printed in France.

Composed using Charis SIL.

Published by the author on a private basis only.

Exempt from legal deposit.

Book automatically created by a web application.

7 March 2020


	Descendancy of
	Nicolas Degive
	Michel DEGIVE
	Descendancy of
	Nicolas Degive

	BIOGRAPHIES
	See table page 23.
	See table page 24.
	See table page 25.
	See table page 26.
	See table page 27.
	Elder branch
	See table page 28.

	Middle branch
	See table page 29.

	Younger branch
	See table page 30.
	See table page 31.
	See table page 32.
	See table page 33.
	See table page 34.


	CHARTS
	I. Nicolas Degive
	See biography page 7.

	II. Jean Degive (1605-1669)
	See biography page 7.

	III. Jean Degive (1631-1699)
	See biography page 8.

	IV. Pierre Degive (1669-1726)
	See biography page 8.

	V. Hubert Degive (1716-1797)
	See biography page 9.

	VI. Hubert Degive (1760-1823)
	See biography page 10.

	VI. Jean Degive (1762)
	See biography page 10.

	VI. Louis-Jean Degive (1772-1855)
	See biography page 11.

	VII. Noel Degive (1822-1880)
	See biography page 12.

	VIII. Theophile Degive (1869-1918)
	See biography page 14.

	IX. Marcel Degive (1911-1991)
	See biography page 15.

	IX. Jean Degive (1914-2004)
	See biography page 18.


	COUSIN MARRIAGE
	Amelie-Therese Degive (1800-1871) & Hubert de Give (1799-1866)
	See biography page 10.


	INDEX
	Names
	Places
	Occupations

	 
	(en)
	Printed in France.
	Composed using Charis SIL.
	Published by the author on a private basis only.
	Exempt from legal deposit.
	Book automatically created by a web application.
	7 March 2020


